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PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE RE: COURT’S NOV. 20, 2019 ORDER  
CASE NO: 4:19-cv-00892-HSG 

DROR LADIN* 
NOOR ZAFAR* 
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HINA SHAMSI* 
OMAR C. JADWAT* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
Tel.: (212) 549-2500 
dladin@aclu.org 
nzafar@aclu.org 
jhafetz@aclu.org 
hshamsi@aclu.org 
ojadwat@aclu.org 
*Admitted pro hac vice  
 
CECILLIA D. WANG (SBN 187782) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Tel.: (415) 343-0770 
cwang@aclu.org  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  

 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND DIVISION 

 

 

 
SIERRA CLUB and SOUTHERN BORDER 
COMMUNITIES COALITION, 

 
Plaintiffs, 

 
v. 

 
DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United 
States, in his official capacity; MARK T. ESPER, 
Secretary of Defense, in his official capacity; 
CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland 
Security, in his official capacity; and STEVEN 
MNUCHIN, Secretary of the Treasury, in his 
official capacity, 
 

Defendants. 

  
Case No.: 4:19-cv-00892-HSG  
 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO 
DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO THE 
COURT’S NOVEMBER 20, 2019 
ORDER REQUESTING ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION ABOUT MILITARY 
INSTALLATIONS 
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PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE RE: COURT’S NOV. 20, 2019 ORDER  
CASE NO: 4:19-cv-00892-HSG 

Nothing in Defendants’ submission saves their implausible and unprecedented claims of 

authority. Defendants point only to traditional military facilities, including a military base built on 

the border between two states, and an off-site underwater training facility built specifically to serve 

Special Forces personnel stationed elsewhere. For the reasons stated in Plaintiffs’ previous briefs, 

these discrete military facilities bear no resemblance to Defendants’ proposed walls, which sprawl 

along a thousand miles of southern border, and are built for an immigration control mission that 

Congress explicitly assigned to a civilian agency.  

 
Dated: November 26, 2019 
 
 
Mollie M. Lee (SBN 251404) 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  

of Northern California, Inc. 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Tel.: (415) 621-2493 
Fax: (415) 255-8437 
mlee@aclunc.org 
 
David Donatti* 
Andre I. Segura (SBN 247681) 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  

of Texas 
P.O. Box 8306  
Houston, TX 77288  
Tel.: (713) 325-7011  
Fax: (713) 942-8966 
ddonatti@aclutx.org 
asegura@aclutx.org 
 
 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
**Counsel for Plaintiff Sierra Club 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
/s/ Dror Ladin 
Dror Ladin* 
Noor Zafar* 
Jonathan Hafetz* 
Hina Shamsi* 
Omar C. Jadwat* 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
Tel.: (212) 549-2500 
Fax: (212) 549-2564 
dladin@aclu.org 
nzafar@aclu.org 
jhafetz@aclu.org 
hshamsi@aclu.org 
ojadwat@aclu.org 
 
Cecillia D. Wang (SBN 187782) 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Tel.: (415) 343-0770 
Fax: (415) 395-0950 
cwang@aclu.org 
 
Sanjay Narayan (SBN 183227)** 
Gloria D. Smith (SBN 200824)** 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Tel.: (415) 977-5772 
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org 
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